

NuStar Energy L.P.
2018 Segment Operating Data
(Unaudited, Thousands of Dollars, Except Barrel/Day Information)

The following table reflects the results of operations for each of NuStar Energy L.P.'s operating segments and a reconciliation of the combined segments to the consolidated operating income.

	For the Three Months Ended		For the Year
	March 31	June 30	Ended June 30
Operating Data:			
Pipeline			
Throughput (barrels/day)(crude)	791,294	839,574	815,568
Throughput (barrels/day)(product)	531,894	565,740	548,910
Total throughput	1,323,188	1,405,314	1,364,478
Throughput and other revenue	\$ 136,790	\$ 150,276	\$ 287,066
Operating expenses	42,341	48,706	91,047
Depreciation and amortization	36,655	38,591	75,246
Segment operating income	\$ 57,794	\$ 62,979	\$ 120,773
Storage			
Throughput (barrels/day)	343,933	331,917	337,892
Throughput revenue	\$ 20,016	\$ 20,141	\$ 40,157
Storage lease revenue	135,312	137,309	272,621
Total revenue	\$ 155,328	\$ 157,450	\$ 312,778
Operating expenses	65,825	78,244	144,069
Depreciation and amortization	33,242	35,022	68,264
Segment operating income	\$ 56,261	\$ 44,184	\$ 100,445
Fuels Marketing			
Product Sales and other revenue	\$ 185,838	\$ 180,483	\$ 366,321
Cost of product sales	178,677	172,724	351,401
Operating expenses	841	4,855	5,696
Segment operating income	\$ 6,320	\$ 2,904	\$ 9,224
Consolidation and intersegment eliminations			
Throughput revenue	\$ (2,075)	\$ (2,005)	\$ (4,080)
Cost of product sales	(1,949)	(1,875)	(3,824)
Operating expenses	(123)	(133)	(256)
Segment operating income	\$ (3)	\$ 3	\$ -
Consolidated Information			
Throughput (barrels/day)	1,667,121	1,737,231	1,702,370
Revenues	\$ 475,881	\$ 486,204	\$ 962,085
Costs associated with service revenues:			
Operating expenses	108,884	131,672	240,556
Depreciation and amortization	69,897	73,613	143,510
Total costs associated with service revenues	178,781	205,285	384,066
Cost of product sales	176,728	170,849	347,577
Segment operating income	120,372	110,070	230,442
General and administrative expenses	19,774	27,981	47,755
Other depreciation and amortization	2,118	2,251	4,369
Consolidated operating income	\$ 98,480	\$ 79,838	\$ 178,318